

No. 18-1062

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P., and  
VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC, PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,  
OKLAHOMA, AND UTAH, AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KRISTOFER S. MONSON  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....II  
Interest of amici curiae..... 1  
Summary of argument..... 2  
Argument ..... 3  
I. Just Compensation Is Due For The Taking  
Of Any Private Property, Including  
Property Held For Investment Or  
Nonprofit Use. ....3  
II. Diluting The Takings Clause Based On  
Current Cashflow From A Property Will  
Have Serious Negative Effects On  
Investment Nationwide. ....8  
Conclusion..... 11

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases:**

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	1
<i>Chicago, B &amp; Q. R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	1
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 404 S.E.2d 895 (S.C. 1991), <i>reversed</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 .....	7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	7
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) .....	4, 8
<i>State v. Cent. Expwy. Sign Assocs.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Monroe &amp; Pike Ctys.</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979) .....	4

### III

#### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. art. III § 3 .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 3, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	3
S.C. Code § 12-37-210 .....	7

#### **Miscellaneous:**

1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	3
John Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> (Russell & Cutler 1805) .....	1
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998) .....	5
Mark Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev 609 (2004).....	10
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Declaration on Taking Up Arms</i> (1775), reprinted in 2 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904) .....	6
G. Timothy Haight & Daniel D. Singer, <i>The Real Estate Investment Handbook</i> (2005) .....	8
John F. McDonald & Daniel P. McMillen, <i>Urban Economics and Real Estate: Theory and Policy</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	8

IV

James Madison, *Property*, reprinted in  
14 *The Papers of James Madison*  
(William T. Hutchison et al. eds.,  
University Press of Virginia 1977)..... 5

Magna Carta § 28, reprinted in William  
Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta: A  
Commentary on the Great Charter of  
King John* (2d ed. 1914)..... 5

Massachusetts Body of Liberties § 8  
(1641), reprinted in 13 *American  
Historical Documents 1000-1904* (2009  
ed.)..... 5

Susan Rose-Ackerman, *Against Ad  
Hocery: A Comment on Michelman*, 88  
Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988)..... 9

Ryan Stephenson, *Federal Circuit Case  
Selection at the Supreme Court: An  
Empirical Analysis*, 102 *Geo. L.J.* 271  
(2013) ..... 10-11

Patrick Wiseman, *When the End Justifies  
the Means: Understanding Takings  
Jurisprudence in a Legal System with  
Integrity*, 63 *St. John's L. Rev.* 433  
(1988) ..... 9
